ENTITLED, An Act to provide a procedure for the Secretary of State to conduct certain local elections when an emergency exists.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That chapter 12-18 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

If the person charged with the conduct of an election and the governing board determine that an election cannot be conducted, the person charged with the conduct of an election shall sign a declaration of emergency and deliver it to the secretary of state prior to the election. The secretary of state may conduct the election for that county or political subdivision until the election has been certified. Any reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by the secretary of state to conduct the election shall be reimbursed by the county or political subdivision within ninety days after the election has been certified.

An Act to provide a procedure for the Secretary of State to conduct certain local elections when an emergency exists.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the

SENATE as Bill No. 130

Secretary of the Senate

President of the Senate

Attest:

Secretary of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Attest:

Chief Clerk

Received at this Executive Office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_,

20\_\_\_\_\_at \_\_\_\_\_\_M.

By \_\_\_\_\_ for the Governor \_\_\_\_\_

The attached Act is hereby approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D., 20\_\_\_\_

Governor

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SS. Office of the Secretary of State

Filed \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ at \_\_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State

By \_\_\_\_\_Asst. Secretary of State

Senate Bill No. 130 File No. \_\_\_\_\_ Chapter No.